
cchedule XLV- Form No. 61 

ame o) Work : NH -03 Rabimpur to Kashipur to Kashipur 
MILah Tola Ward no-9 Name of Agency: Pratyaksha Construction Pvt. Ltd. Add- R.N Collage Road Veer Sailcsh Chowk, Near Pokhra, 

(1 

Ilajipur- 844101, Vaishali (Bihar) 
BIHAR PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

|Form F-2] 
ITEM RATE TENDER AND CONTRACT FOR WORKS 

Agreement No. .9.1.a of2 23 

General Rule and Directions for the guidance of Contractors. 
Date of Written Order : 26-16-2> 

Date of Completion of Work : 2ro-223 
1 All works proposed tor exCcution by contract will be notificd in of from invitation to 1ender pasted on a board hung up in the officc of and signed by the subdivision oflice Exccutive Engineer. 

This notice will states the works to be carried out the hems and approximate quantity there of as well as the date for submitting and opening tender also the amount of carnest money to be deposited and the amount of the security deposit to be deposited by the 
Successful tenderer and the percentage any to deposited from bills. Copies of the 
specifications, designs and drawings and any other documents required in connection with 
the submission of tender signed (for the purpose of identification by the Sub 
divisional/Officer/Executive Engineer during office hours. 

2. In the event of the tender being submitted by firm it must be aligned separately by each 
member there or in the event of the absence of any partner, it must be signed on his behalf by 
a person holding as power-attorney authorising to do to. 

3. Receipts for payments made on account of works when executed by a firm must also be 
signed by the several partners except where the contractors are described in the their as a 
firm with case she receipt must singed in the namne of the firm be one of the partners, or by 

4. The memorandum of work tendered for and the memorandum of materials to be supplied 
by the public work Department and their issuc rates shall be filled and completed in the 
office of the sub divisional office Executive Engincer before the tender form is issued if a 
team is issues to an intending tender without having been l6 filled in and completcd he shall 
request the office the have this done before he complctcs and delivers his tender. 

5. The amount of earnest money to be deposited with by 
If the amount of the estimate does not excccd Rs. 2000 

If the amount of the 

oIRECTT 

d Rs. 2000 bpt does 
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Rs. 

sold other person having authority to give effiectual receipts of the firm. 
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nol excced Rs. 5000 

(2 

I| the anmount of 1he estimate excecd Rs 5000 bpt does ot excevd Rs. 10,000 
Tor cach additional Rs s000 or Portion of Rs S000 udditional carnest money 

h Any person who submits a tender shall fil1 un the usual nrinted form standing at w hat rate 
le is wiling lo undcrtake each item of thc work Incomplete tender and tender whteh propse N alternation in lhe work spccificd in the said form of invitation to fender or whrch contain 
aN others conditions of any son ot omit to not the time within which the works Can oe 
inished or which 0F not accompanicd hy a treasuty challan for the required carnest money 

Ml be liable to rejcction Nos angle lender shall incude more than one work. but contractors 
nho wish lo lender tor two or more work shall includes more work shall submit a separate 
tender for cach. lender shall bear the name of the work to which they refer written outsde 

the cnvelope. Cash dposit for catnest money have in before mentioned shall he made in 
GOvernnment Trcasurics and the challan therc of should be enclosed with the tender. 

7. The Ingineer or his duly authorised assistant will open the tender in the presence of any 
intending contractors who may be present at the time and will enter the amounts ot the 
several tenders in comparative statements in a suitable form. In the event of a tender being 
reicted lhe challan for the an carncst money forwarded there with shall there upon be 

8. The Engincer shall have the right of rejccting all or any of the tenders. 

9. In the event of a tender being selected for acceptance the Engineer who opened the tender 
will be competent to accept the tender inform the tenderer of the selected tender who shall 

there upon sign copies of the specification and other documents mentioned in rule I and 4 for 
the purpOse of identification and for his acceptance with the tender. The tenderer of the 

selected tender shall also deposit the required amount of the sevurity money with in the 
nrescribed time if the tenderer fails to deposit the required amount of the security money 
within the prescribed time the Engineer may reject the tender. 

If the Engineer is not competent to accept the tender himself be will inform the 
Lenderer of the tender which he decides to recommend for acceptance, such tenderer shal 

there upon sign form with copies of the specification and other documents mentioncd in rules 

I and 4 and shall deposit the required amount of the security money within the prescribed 

time. The tender with the specification and other documents signed by the tenderer will then 

be forwarded for acceptance to the Enginecr who is compctent to accept the same if thc sid 

Engineer rejects the tender the security nmoney deposited shall be refunded to the tenderer. 

10. When a tender is selected for acceptance the tenderer shall deposit the required amount of 

the security money in cash the treasury and shall forward the challan to the Exceutive in 

govern1ment securities may be endorsed to the Executive Engincer in lieu of' a cash deposit of 

the required amount of the security money has been deposited. 
11. The amount of security money to be deposited is the tender whose tender is seleeted or 

acceptance shall be 10% of the estimated value of the work and towards the annount the 

carnest money alrcady deposited by him shall be credited. AL least hall of this sceurity 

inclusive of the earnest money shall be deposited by the tenderer within such tine as may ie 

notified to him in writing by the office opening the tender, falling which the tender shall be 

liable to rejection. 

Any balance of the sccurity moncy outstanding alter completion of the contraI 

with the tenderer may be made up by deductions of 5% of the amount of' caclh paynient to be 

made to him under clause 7 of the conditions of contract for work done under tlhe contract. 
StACONSTRUCTION PVT 

Execuive Engineer 
R.W.D. Works Divsion 
Ay Hajipur 

26lo-22 

returned to the tenderer wih a pay order for the amount of the carnest imoney. 



Wh i lender lme een eed mceptue ad ie euired anont of the seurity 

Itwm 

No, 

I/We Ieeby tender tor ihe eeeutio 

TENDER FOR WORKS 

tdution lion bill will 
cdiled to the 

lied in the mder wlen memomdm the tates spec ified there in within a period of 
wWw Hllha o) he date ol witten odey o coience ad in ceordance in all respeCts 

with the eciicaonn deuipns drwip. And other docunents referred to rule I here oi ard 

(A) Nme of wok 

heen pogerly filled up and signed by 

Hmpetent shall end the furm or 

MEMORANDOM 

(b) tmated cosl Rs, 

or the Goverement of Bihar of the work 

NI 03 4albimpur tw Kashipur Malah Tola Ward 

(D) Initial seeurity deposits (ineluding crnest noncy) to be depositud beiore 
he comencCment of the work : 

Item of Work 

(1) Pereentage to be deducted from bills Rs, 5% (Rupces in percent) : 

9C,eE, b 2 4 

() Ine iCquired for the work from date of written order to cormmence : oo 

(G) Date of' written order to commenve : 

DIRECT 

(0) Total nubber of item of work tenderod for : 

AKASHA COSTRUCTION ?.. 

tami 

figures 

Sprcad Scet Attachd 

5 
RATE TENDERED 

In words (Rs.) 
Lnit 

Miloc|the mnekedeonitlons of eotctd with sch condition so for #% applicahle. 



Amount 

Rate 

Amount 

Rate 

Amount 

Rate 

11 

10 

9 

7 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

51905.37 

7840.69| 

51885.44 

7837.68 

51870.88 

7835.480 

6.620 

Cum 

Providing 
& 

Laying 

reinforced 

cement 

concrete 
in 

superstructure 
as 

per 

drawing 

and 

technical 

specifications 

clauses 

800,1205.4 

and 

1205.5 

28.00 

105597.96 

81229.2 

105594.06 

81226.2 

105591.25 

81224.040 

1.300 

MT 

Supplying, 

fitting, 

and 

placing 

HYSD 

bar 

reinforcement 
in 

Superstructure 

29.00 

53585.8 

669.99 

53545.01 

669.48| 

53467.43 

668.510 

79.980 

Cum 

Backfilling 

behind 

abutment, 

wing 

wall 

and 

return 

wall 

complete 
as 

per 

drawings 
& 

technical 

specification 

clause 

1204.3.8 

30.00 

7031.68 

109.87| 

6993.92 

109.28| 

6925.44 

108.210 

64.000 

Nos 

Providing 

weepholes 
in 

brick 

masonry/stone 

mosonry, 

plain/reinforced 

Concrete 

abutment, 

wing 

wall, 

return 

wall 

with 

100 

mm 

dia 

AC 

pipe 

extending 

through 
the 
full 

width 
of 
the 

structures 

with 

slope 
of 

1(V):20(H)| 

towards 

drawing 

face 

complete 
as 
per 

drawing 

and 

technical 

specification 

clauses 616,709,1204.3.7 

31.00 

1673.16 

418.29 

1667.96 

416.99| 

1659.96 

414.990 

4.000 

Nos 

Drainage 

spouts 

complete 
as 

per 

drawing 

and 

technical 

specifications 

clause 1209 

32.00 

24594.96 

SO19.38 

24565.56 

5013.38 

24550.86 

5010.380 

4.900 

Cum 

Brick 

masonry 

work 
in 

cement 

mortar 

1:3 
in 

parapet 

excluding 

pointing| 

and 

plastering 
as 

per 

drawing 

and 

technical 

specifications 

Clauses 

600,| 

900 
and 

1208.4Brick 

Masonary 
in 

c.m. 

(1:3) 
in 

parapet 

33.00 

23495.08 

158.28 

23183.36 

156.18 

23011.17 

155.020 

148.440 

Sqm 

Plastering 

with 

cement 

mortar 

(1:4), 

15 

mm 

thick 

on 

brickwork 
in 

substructure as per 

34.00 

5941.56 

98.24| 

5857.49 

96.85| 

5736.53 

94.850 

60.480 

Sqm 

(LLt 

Painting 

two 

coats 

including 

primer 

coat 

after 

filing 

the 

surface 

with| 

Synthetic 

enamel 

paint 
in 

all 

shades 

on 

new 

plasted 
/ 

concrete 

surface 
as 

per 

drawing 

and 

technical 

specification 

clause 

35.00 

8468929 

8454909 

8435866 C0 

jo|2303.q2 

ABd 4st 12% 

Le 

S.fee 

Superintending Eng1neer Rural Works Departm 
Work Circle.Muzalfarpus 

Say Rs q6bb624:vo 

26|4 

Geewendet,p etvnel. 

ATAYAKSHA 

CONSTRUCTION 
PVT. 
LI, 

complete 
as 

per 

drawing 

and 

technical 

specifications 

Cllauses 

1002,1010| 

and 1202 

technical 

specification 

Clauses 

613.4 
& 

1204Plastring| 

with 

cement 

mortar 

(1:4) 

1701 
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