

Name of Work : N.H -103, Rahimpur to Kashipur to Kashipur  
 Mlah Tola Ward no-9  
 Name of Agency : Pratyaksha Construction Pvt. Ltd.  
 Add- R.N Collage Road , Veer Sailesh Chowk, Near Pokhra,  
 Hajipur- 844101, Vaishali (Bihar)

## BIHAR PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT,

[Form F-2]

### ITEM RATE TENDER AND CONTRACT FOR WORKS

Agreement No. 01...F.2 of 20-23

#### General Rule and Directions for the guidance of Contractors.

Date of Written Order : 26-10-22

Date of Completion of Work : 25-04-2023

1. All works proposed for execution by contract will be notified in of from invitation to tender pasted on a board hung up in the office of and signed by the subdivision office Executive Engineer.

This notice will states the works to be carried out the items and approximate quantity there of as well as the date for submitting and opening tender also the amount of earnest money to be deposited and the amount of the security deposit to be deposited by the successful tenderer and the percentage any to be deposited from bills. Copies of the specifications, designs and drawings and any other documents required in connection with the submission of tender signed (for the purpose of identification by the Sub divisional/Officer/Executive Engineer during office hours.

2. In the event of the tender being submitted by firm it must be signed separately by each member there or in the event of the absence of any partner, it must be signed on his behalf by a person holding as power-attorney authorising to do to.
3. Receipts for payments made on account of works when executed by a firm must also be signed by the several partners except where the contractors are described in the their as a firm with case she receipt must singed in the name of the firm be one of the partners, or by sold other person having authority to give effectual receipts of the firm.
4. The memorandum of work tendered for and the memorandum of materials to be supplied by the public work Department and their issue rates shall be filled and completed in the office of the sub divisional office Executive Engineer before the tender form is issued if a team is issues to an intending tender without having been 16 filled in and completed he shall request the office the have this done before he completes and delivers his tender.
5. The amount of earnest money to be deposited with by- Rs.

If the amount of the estimate does not exceed Rs. 2000 ..... ....

If the amount of the estimate exceed Rs. 2000 bpt does

PRATYAKSHA CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.  
 DIRECTOR  
 24/10/2022

b-  
 24/10/2022

Executive Engineer  
 R.W.D. Works Division  
 Hajipur  
 26-10-22

not exceed Rs. 5000

If the amount of the estimate exceed Rs. 5000 bpt does not exceed Rs. 10,000

For each additional Rs. 5000 or Portion of Rs. 5000 additional earnest money

6. Any person who submits a tender shall fill up the usual printed form standing at what rate he is willing to undertake each item of the work. Incomplete tender and tender which propose any alteration in the work specified in the said form of invitation to tender or which contain any others conditions of any sort or omit to not the time within which the works can be finished or which or not accompanied by a treasury challan for the required earnest money will be liable to rejection Nos angle tender shall include more than one work, but contractors who wish to tender for two or more work shall includes more work shall submit a separate tender for each. Tender shall bear the name of the work to which they refer written outside the envelope. Cash deposit for earnest money have in before mentioned shall be made in Government Treasuries and the challan there of should be enclosed with the tender.

7. The Engineer or his duly authorised assistant will open the tender in the presence of any intending contractors who may be present at the time and will enter the amounts of the several tenders in comparative statements in a suitable form. In the event of a tender being rejected the challan for the an earnest money forwarded there with shall there upon be returned to the tenderer with a pay order for the amount of the earnest money.

8. The Engineer shall have the right of rejecting all or any of the tenders.

9. In the event of a tender being selected for acceptance the Engineer who opened the tender will be competent to accept the tender inform the tenderer of the selected tender who shall there upon sign copies of the specification and other documents mentioned in rule 1 and 4 for the purpose of identification and for his acceptance with the tender. The tenderer of the selected tender shall also deposit the required amount of the security money with in the prescribed time if the tenderer fails to deposit the required amount of the security money within the prescribed time the Engineer may reject the tender.

If the Engineer is not competent to accept the tender himself be will inform the tenderer of the tender which he decides to recommend for acceptance, such tenderer shall there upon sign form with copies of the specification and other documents mentioned in rules 1 and 4 and shall deposit the required amount of the security money within the prescribed time. The tender with the specification and other documents signed by the tenderer will then be forwarded for acceptance to the Engineer who is competent to accept the same if the said Engineer rejects the tender the security money deposited shall be refunded to the tenderer.

10. When a tender is selected for acceptance the tenderer shall deposit the required amount of the security money in cash the treasury and shall forward the challan to the Executive in government securities may be endorsed to the Executive Engineer in lieu of a cash deposit of the required amount of the security money has been deposited.

11. The amount of security money to be deposited is the tender whose tender is selected or acceptance shall be 10% of the estimated value of the work and towards the amount the earnest money already deposited by him shall be credited. At least half of this security inclusive of the earnest money shall be deposited by the tenderer within such time as may be notified to him in writing by the office opening the tender, failing which the tender shall be liable to rejection.

Any balance of the security money outstanding after completion of the contract with the tenderer may be made up by deductions of 5% of the amount of each payment to be made to him under clause 7 of the conditions of contract for work done under the contract.

AYAN CONSTRUCTION PVT.  
MR. B. DIRECTOR

26/10/22

Executive Engineer  
R.W.D. Works Division  
B.D.Y Hajipur  
26-10-22

1. When a tender has been selected for acceptance and the required amount of the security money has been deposited the Engineer shall scrutinise all page of the form of Item Rate tender and Contractor for works to see the form has been properly filled up and signed by the contractor and the signature witnessed. He shall then if he is competent to accept the tender sign the acceptance of tender if he is not so competent shall send the form for signature of the acceptance of the officer competent to accept it.

## TENDER FOR WORKS

I/We hereby tender for the execution for the Government of Bihar of the work specified in the under written memorandum at the rates specified there in within a period of years months from the date of written order to commence and in accordance in all respects with the specifications designs drawing. And other documents referred to rule 1 here of and subject to the annexed conditions of contract and with such condition so far as applicable.

### MEMORANDUM

(A) Name of work : NH-103 Rahimpur to Kashipur Mahab Tola Ward no 9

(b) If several sub work are included they should be detailed in a separate list

(B) Estimated cost : Rs. 96,66,624/-

(c) The deposit will be % of the estimated cost of the work

(C) Earnest money : Rs. 100/-

(d) How percentage deduction from bill will be credited to the contractor security deposit

(D) Initial security deposits (including earnest money) to be deposited before the commencement of the work :

(E) Percentage to be deducted from bills Rs. 5% (Rupees in percent) : 10%

(F) Time required for the work from date of written order to commence : 6 Month

(G) Date of written order to commence : 26-10-2022

(H) Total number of item of work tendered for : 35

Item No.	Item of Work	RATE TENDERED		Unit
		In figures	In words (Rs.)	

Spread Sheet Attached

RAJASH CONSTRUCTION  
Contractor DIRECT

1-10-2022  
26/10/2022

JAY MITRA

1	2	3	4	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
28.00	Providing & laying reinforced cement concrete in superstructure as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 800,1205.4 and 1205.5	Cum	6.620	7835.480	51870.88	7837.68	51885.44	7840.69	51905.37		
29.00	Supplying, fitting, and placing HYSD bar reinforcement in superstructure complete as per drawing and technical specifications Clauses 1002,1010 and 1202	MT	1.300	81224.040	105591.25	81226.2	105594.06	81229.2	105597.96		
30.00	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification clause 1204.3.8	Cum	79.980	668.510	53467.43	669.48	53545.01	669.99	53585.8		
31.00	Providing weepholes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia AC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1(V):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 616,709,1204.3.7	Nos	64.000	108.210	6925.44	109.28	6993.92	109.87	7031.68		
32.00	Drainage spouts complete as per drawing and technical specifications clause 1209	Nos	4.000	414.990	1659.96	416.99	1667.96	418.29	1673.16		
33.00	Brick masonry work in cement mortar 1:3 in parapet excluding pointing and plastering as per drawing and technical specifications Clauses 600, 900 and 1208.4.Brick Masonry in c.m. (1:3) in parapet	cum	4.900	5010.380	24550.86	5013.38	24565.56	5019.38	24594.96		
34.00	Plastering with cement mortar (1:4), 15 mm thick on brickwork in substructure as per technical specification Clauses 613.4 & 1204.Plastrning with cement mortar 1:4)	sqm	148.440	155.020	23011.17	156.18	23183.36	158.28	23495.08		
35.00	Painting two coats including primer coat after filling the surface with synthetic enamel paint in all shades on new plaster / concrete surface as per drawing and technical specification clause 1701	sqm	60.480	94.850	5736.53	96.85	5857.49	98.24	5941.56	(L3)	8468929
					8435866.00		8454909				

EE

Total cost of C.S. + brickwork done .Rate  
per meter by Contractor himself is Rs.  
1012303.92  
1%  
S. fee  
134100.00  
Total Amount Rs 9666629.58

C/S  
Say Rs 9666629.00  
1012303.92  
1%  
134100.00  
Total Amount Rs 9666629.58

3.E.  
Lorry hire quoted by Contractor  
B.V. 261 is recommended for approval.  
RATAYAKSHA CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

26/6/2022  
P.A.O

~~Engineering  
Superintending Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Circle, Muzaffarpur  
Work Circle, Muzaffarpur~~  
P-6